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1.  CHANGES TO THE SOLICITATION.  Attached hereto are new and revised pages to the solicitation.  The revision 
mark “(AM-0002)” is shown on each page. 
 
 
  NEW PAGES. 
 The following pages are added to the solicitation. 
 
 Section 00900 – Pages 00900-3 through 00900-4 
  
2.  The bid opening date of Juen 18, 2004, 2:00 P.M., Hawaii Standard Time, remains unchanged. 



SECTION 00900 
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS  

SUBMITTED BY PLANHOLDERS 
FOR 

IFB NO. W9128A-04-B-0003 
 

 
Questions from Russell Luke, Healy Tibbitts Builders, e-mail dated 6/7/04: 
 
 
Q4.  Reference Section 00700- 52.222-6: 
Is the General Contractor required to pay Davis-Bacon wages for truck drivers who haul materials and rock between the 
US Army Corp Designated Contractor Work/Storage Area and the Breakwater? 
 
A4.  Davis-Bacon Act applies only for time spent loading and offloading at the job site.  All other time is counted as regular 
rates under FLSA.  Contractor’s can contact Wage and Hour Division at (808) 541-13612 for any additional questions. 
 
 
Q5.  Will the State of Hawaii waive Dockage and Wharfage fees for Kamalapau Harbor or other State Harbors for vessels 
hauling material and equipment needed for this project?  We are aware that State funds are appropriated for this project 
and previously, all State projects were exempt of State Dockage/Wharfage Fees.  Could save up to $200,000? 
 
A5.  Yes.  The State dockage/wharf age fees will be waived as long as the material and equipment being shipped are for 
this project. 
 
 
Q6.  Reference Section 00800 – 52.232.5002: 
 
It is stated that only $7,000,000 is available for payment during this fiscal year.  What is the likelihood of receiving the 
balance for the cost of this project by the anticipated start date of January 1, 20005 (Bid Date + 120 award days + 30 NTP 
Days = approx 1/1/05)? 
 
A6.  The amount of funds will be dependent on the FY05 Energy and Water Development appropriations passed by 
Congress and signed by the President. 
 
 
Q7.  Reference 00800 – 52.232-5002-h: 
 
Should the Government not provide additional funds for this project and the Contractor elects the project “terminated for 
the convenience of the Government, who will be liable for the condition of the breakwater left uncompleted?  Who will be 
liable for additional damages to piers, harbor, Young Bros., or other harbor users due to the non-completion of the 
existing breakwater? 
 
A7.  The Government anticipates having knowledge of future funds prior to the funds being exhausted.  In the event that 
funds will not be available, the Contracting Officer will modify the contract to protect the work in place using some of the 
existing contract funds.  The Contracting Officer will not terminate for convenience if additional funds are not available, 
instead, the contract will end once the current available funds are exhausted.  
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Q8.  Reference Section 02485, Page 4, para 3.1.2 Placement versus Section 02486, Page 6, para 3.6 Grade Tolerances: 
 
 Question is in regards to the tolerances required for setting the Understone Rock.  Sec 02485 as listed above says, “A 
tolerance of plus or minus 3 incess…”  The Grade Tolerances Spec 02486 says otherwise – 12” above Neatline and 6” or 
12” below Neatline?  Please Clarify? 
 
A8.  Section 02485, para 3 was deleted by amendment Am-0001.  Please refer to current Section 02486. 
 
 
Q9.  Reference Drawing number Sheet 4, Sheets 7-9, Detail Sheet 4 – Note 6: 
 
Note 6 on Sheet 4 requires a toe bedding layer and geotextile fabric on sand and on sediment native bottom material 
only.  Yet the cross sections on Sheets 7 – Sheet 0 shows the stone bedding layer/geotextile is required from Sta 0+00 B 
all the way to Sta 2+20?  Which is correct?  Is the stone bedding required for the 220 lineal ft. of toe, or only where there 
is sand and sediments?  If so, what quantity should we base our bid on? 
 
A9.  Native bottom is assumed to be sand , based on project borings.  However, bottom type has not been mapped 
across the whole project reach.  If hard rock bottom is encountered at the toe location, stone bedding layer and geotextile 
are not required. 
 
 
 
Questions from Dave Bingham, Traylor Pacific, fax dated 6/8/04: 
 
 
Q10.  Drawing sheet #6 – Core-Loc concrete armor unit detail indicates a “c” dimension of 12.92 ft.  When this dimension 
is applied to the calculation routine in the website www.core-loc.com, a 32.3 tons results.  However, when the 35 ton (ref. 
drawing sheet 4) is used in the same calculation, a “c” dimension of 13.27 ft results.   
 
Please clarify what are the correct “c” dimension and weight numbers. 
 
A10.  There might have been a calculation error.  The worksheet at the Core-Loc site is in cgs units, so the "tons" 
designation refers to metric tons.   
 
By converting the 12.92 ft dimension to meters and ended up with a weight of 32.3 metric tons on the worksheet.  
Multiplying by a conversion factor of 1.1 gives 35.5 tons in U.S. Standard units. 
  
 
 
 
Q11.  There is a sample subcontracting plan (5 pages) inserted in the specifications between Sections 00100 and 00600.  
The instructions to bidders on page “I” do not refer to this plan.  Is the SBE plan to be submitted with the bid?  If not when 
is it submitted? 
 
A11.  The subcontracting plan is to be submitted with the bid by the time and date set forth in this solicitation. 
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